Assignment ID: TMI71501

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 7645/0320

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		03/05/2024	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Kobalt London Limited		
Street Address:	Goldings House, 2 Hays Lane		
Internal Address:	5th Floor		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SE1 2HB		
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		
Company Name:	Amra London Limited		
Street Address:	Goldings House, 2 Hays Lane		
Internal Address:	5th Floor		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SE1 2HB		
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		
Company Name:	Ktech Services Limited		
Street Address:	Goldings House, 2 Hays Lane		
Internal Address:	5th Floor		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SE1 2HB		
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5543306	PROKLAIM		
Registration Number:	4166590	KOBALT		
Registration Number:	3665871	AWAL		
Registration Number:	3254695	K		
	-	TRADEMARK ——		

REEL: 008361 FRAME: 0644 900838307

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128628738

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MS. Michelle Nowicki

Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle

Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53918-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki
SIGNATURE:	Michelle Nowicki
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=EXECUTED - Kobalt - Payoff Doc - Trademark Release (Mar-05-24)_(105956623_1)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Kobalt - Payoff Doc - Trademark Release (Mar-05-24)_(105956623_1)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Kobalt - Payoff Doc - Trademark Release (Mar-05-24)_(105956623_1)#page3.tif source=EXECUTED - Kobalt - Payoff Doc - Trademark Release (Mar-05-24)_(105956623_1)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of March 5, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), is granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Kobalt London Limited, a United Kingdom private limited company, Amra London Limited, a United Kingdom private limited company, and Ktech Services Limited, a United Kingdom private limited company (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors", and each individually "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated February 25, 2022 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplement or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") among Kobalt London Limited, certain of its Subsidiaries, Grantors and the Administrative Agent, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2022 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") among Grantors and the Administrative Agent, each Grantor granted, collaterally assigned, and pledged to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, whether then owned or existing or thereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7645/0320.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release have the meaning given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Termination; Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, hereby:
 - (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests in the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks identified in Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) acknowledges and agrees that any rights the Administrative Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral are hereby reconveyed, transferred, and assigned to the recorded owner, as applicable, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind and any

right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall and does hereby cease and become void;

- (c) authorizes that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state of New York.

[Signature page follows]

4890-3212-9957.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

Patrick J. Minnick

SCHEDULE I

Grantor	Country of	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Grantor	Registration	Iviair	Negistration No.	Registration Date
AMRA LONDON LIMITED	Madrid Protocol	Design Only	5494431	19-JUN-2018
AMRA LONDON LIMITED	Madrid Protocol	AMRA AMRA	5494424	19-JUN-2018
KTECH SERVICES	USA	ProKlaim	5543306	21-AUG-2018
LIMITED		PROKLAIM		
KOBALT LONDON	USA	KOBALT	4166590	03-JUL-2012
LIMITED		KOBALT		
KOBALT LONDON	USA	AWAL	3665871	11-AUG-2009
LIMITED	USA	AWAL	3254695	26-JUN-2007
KOBALT LONDON LIMITED	USA	K	3234093	20-JUN-200 <i>1</i>

4890-3212-9957.3

RECORDED: 03/05/2024